
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE 
LOK  SABHA 

 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.636 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 26TH FEBRUARY, 2016 
 
 

DEFENCE  PREPAREDNESS 
 

636. SHRI  K.R.P. PRABAKARAN: 
 SHRI  D.K. SURESH: 
 DR. SANJAY  JAISWAL: 
 SHRI  NALIN  KUMAR  KATEEL: 
 SHRI  B.N.  CHANDRAPPA:  
  

Will the Minister of DEFENCE    j{kk ea=h     
be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the import budget for defence during the last three years, country-
wise; 
 

(b)  whether the Government planned to reduce its import dependency and promote 
indigenous development of strategic defence system and if so, the details thereof; 
 

(c)  whether the Government conduct periodic assessment of the dangers of nuclear 
terrorism in the country and if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(d)  the policy framework that has been put into place to address the challenges 
imposed by the threat of nuclear terrorism and defence preparedness in the country? 

                  
   A    N    S    W    E    R 

 

MINISTER OF DEFENCE                                            (SHRI MANOHAR PARRIKAR) 

     j{kk ea=h                ¼Jh euksgj ijhZdj½ 
 

(a) to (d): A statement is attached. 

 

*******  



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF  LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  636   FOR ANSWER ON 26.02.2016  

 

(a)   The details of the import budget for defence during the last three years, 

country-wise  are placed at Annexure-A.  
 

(b)  Capital procurement of defence equipment is carried out as per Defence 

Procurement Procedure (DPP-2013). It provides that preference will be given to 

indigenous design, development and manufacture of defence equipment. 

Therefore, whenever the required arms, ammunition and equipment can be 

made by Indian Industry within the timelines required by the Services, the 

procurement will be made from indigenous sources. The DPP-2013 mandates 

higher preference to the ‘Buy(Indian)’, ‘Buy and Make (Indian)’ and ‘Make’ 

categorization in Capital Procurement. The Defence Production Policy focuses on 

greater self-reliance in defence production. Government has also raised FDI limit 

in defence production from 26% to 49%.  

 The expenditure on capital acquisition in respect of orders placed on 

Indian vendors and foreign vendors during the period from 2011-2012 to 2014-

2015 was ` 1,38,630.82 crore and ` 1,08,852.55 crore respectively. The 

expenditure in respect of orders placed on foreign vendors has decreased from       

` 35,082.10 crore in 2013-14 to ` 24,992.36 crore in 2014-15.  

(c) to (d):  Information to these parts of the Question cannot be divulged in the 

interest of national security.  

 

******* 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE ‘A’ REFERRED IN THE REPLY GIVEN IN THE STATEMENT IN 
PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 636 FOR ANSWER ON 
26.2.2016  
 

(i) Army 

                                                                                             (` in crores) 

Country Financial year 

 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Russia 593.80 936.20 2,110.12 

Israel 199.67 412.06 1,023.87 

USA 61.77 0.95 0.00 

Others 136.43 151.79 318.62 

Total  991.67 1,501.00 3,452.61 
 

(ii) Navy 

                                                                                          (` in crores) 

Country Financial year 

 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

USA 130.29 5,576.78 1,369.65 

Russia 3,351.72 4,249.11 4840.43 

Israel 77.48 309.98 188.00 

UK 703.72 302.92 38.11 

France 97.86 1,465.45 240.00 

Germany 387.51 160.67 36.85 

Italy 565.01 191.30 24.90 

Ukraine 637.14 189.08 3.55 

Sri Lanka 0 87.55 100.49 

Kyrgyzstan 3.85 0.73 0.00 

Kazakhstan 10.62 22.65 0.00 

Canada 2.15 1.76 42.00 

Singapore 0.25 6.85 0.00 

…….2/- 

 



:  2  : 

 

Norway 0.17 0.18 0.00 

UAE 0.11 0.11 0.00 

Japan 0 0.07 0.01 

Netherland 0 0.10 0.00 

Sweden 0.92 12.12 0.00 

Finland 0 0.14 0.00 

South Korea 0 0.26 0.01 

Total 5,968.80 12,577.81 6,884.00 
 

(iii) Air Force 

                                                                                 (` in crores) 

Country Financial year 

 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

France 2,469.13 3,108.00 515.14 

Israel 481.58 530.00 562.29 

Russia 4002.16 6,445.00 7,434.24 

UK 259.71 9.44 404.17 

Ukraine 294.51 1,990.00 349.79 

USA 11,135.51 7,863.00 4,355.66 

Austria 19.35 39.26 2.43 

Sweden 0.00 0.13 0.00 

Finland 0.00 0.00 0.35 

Germany 15.06 0.00 0.00 

Singapore 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Australia 0.00 0.11 0.11 

Uzbekistan 0.00 0.00 0.00 

South Africa 0.00 0.00 11.61 

…….3/- 

 



:  3  : 
 

Switzerland 498.03 942.60 999.40 

Bulgaria 29.51 0.00 14.78 

UAE 4.85 0.00 0.00 

Spain 0.00 0.00 5.79 

Others 11.55 0.00 0.00 

Total 19,220.95 20,927.54 14,655.75 

 

(iv) Coast Guard  

                                                                   (` in crores) 

Year Amount 

2012-13 135.97 

2013-14 88.48 

2014-15 59.33 
 

******* 

 


